
 
 

 

 

COLERAIN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

Regular Meeting 

4200 Springdale Road - Cincinnati, Ohio 45251 

Wednesday, August 22, 2018 – 6:30 p.m. 

 

 

1.       Meeting called to order. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

3. Explanation of Procedures. 

 

4. Roll Call. 

 

5. Swearing in:  appellants, attorneys and all speakers in the cases. 

 

6. Hearing of Appeals: 

 

BZA2018-009 –  Request for variance for sign cabinet on a non-conforming sign from  

Section 15.3, Section 15.8.3(C), 15.8.3(D)(1), Section 15.8.3(D)(2), and 

Section 15.12.2(C).  

Location:  7671 Colerain Avenue   

Applicant/Owner: David Biddle / Tri-Angle B Holding Company LTD 

 

BZA2018-010 – Request for variance to redevelop property as new auto sales facility  

from Section 8.3.1, Section 8.3.1, Section 13.3.2, Section 13.4.2(D), 

Section 14.6.1, Section 14.6.2(A), Section 13.4.1, Section 15.5.1, and 

Section 13.4.2(C). 

Location:  10140 Colerain Avenue 

Applicant/Owner: Mark Koeninger / Louis Zettler  

 

BZA2018-011 –  Request for fence variance from Section 12.8.1.  

Location:  3598 Ripplegrove Drive 

Applicant/Owner:  Laura Fox / R. Patrick Conaway  

 

7. Unfinished Business:  None. 

 

8. Approval of Minutes: June 27, 2018 Meeting.  

 

9. Next Meeting:  September 26, 2018.  

 

10. Administrative Matters:  None. 

 

12. Adjournment.  



      Staff Report:  Board of Zoning Appeals 

     Case#   BZA2018-009 

Variance Request:  Non-Conforming Sign 

      Location:  7671 Colerain Ave. 

      Meeting Date:  August 22, 2018 

      Prepared by:  Marty Kohler 

         Senior Planner 

 

David Biddle representing property owner Tri-Angle B Holding Company LTD has requested a 

variance from Sections 15.3, 15.8.3(C), 15.8.3(D)(1), Section 15.8.3(D)(2) and Section 

15.12.2(C) of the Colerain Zoning Resolution for the proposed replacement of a sign cabinet and 

panels on a non-conforming sign. 

      

Case History: 

The subject property is located on the west side of Colerain Avenue between Lina Place and 

Harry Lee Lane.  The building was constructed in about 1955 and contains multiple commercial 

tenants.  The property is zoned B-2 General Commercial.  The property contains a non-

conforming pylon sign and several additional temporary signs in violation of the Colerain 

Zoning Resolution. 

Current Proposal 

 

On June 15, 2018 Justin Scalf with One Stop Signs representing the applicant applied for a 

Zoning Certificate to replace a deteriorated sign cabinet and face panels on a pylon sign with a 

new cabinet and panels.  The sign currently has three permanent sign cabinets and the proposal is 

to keep the top two cabinets and replace the lower cabinet.  The Zoning Certificate was denied 

due to the non-conformity of the existing sign and the prohibition of the structural alteration of 

the sign. 

Zoning Regulations 

Section 15.3 requires compliance with the sign regulations for signs erected, placed or 

maintained within the Township.  

 

Section 12.12.2 (C) Specifies that a sign loses its non-conforming status if the structure or size of 

the sign is altered in any way except towards compliance with the Zoning Resolution. 

 

Section 15.8.3(C) requires that ground signs be set back from the right of way by at least 10 feet.  

The existing setback is four feet.  The request is for a setback reduction of 6 feet. 

 

Section 15.8.3(D)(1) restricts the height of a ground sign to 15 feet.  The existing height is about 

17 feet. The variance request is to allow an additional two feet of sign height to remain. 

 

Section 15.8.3(D)(2) restricts the size of the sign to 0.5 square feet for each lineal foot of lot 

frontage.  The lot frontage is 115.67 feet which caps the sign size at 58 square feet.  The upper 



two cabinets proposed to remain are about 104 square feet and the added cabinet is an additional 

37.5 square feet for a total of 141.5 square feet exceeding the maximum by 83.5 square feet.  The 

variance request is for the additional 83.5 square feet of sign area. 

 

Staff Findings: 

1. The property in question would likely yield a reasonable return without the variance.  The 

property can reasonably be identified with signs meeting current zoning regulations. 

2. The sign variances requested are substantial since the existing sign is non-conforming in 

multiple respects (height, size and setback).  The proposed sign is 240 percent larger than 

allowed. 

3. The granting of the variances would grant a consideration that is not available to other 

property owners in the neighborhood. 

4. The granting of the variance would probably have a negative impact on neighboring 

property and would create a precedent to allow for sign variances if requested by 

neighboring properties.  The addition of non-conforming signs would add to the sign 

clutter in the neighborhood. 

5. Approval of the sign variances would not affect the delivery of government services. 

6. There are no topographic issues related to this property which would constrain the 

reasonable application of the sign regulations without additional expenses. 

7. By taking into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as 

weighed against the potential detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the 

neighborhood and broader community, staff finds that substantial justice would be done 

by not granting the variance for the replacement of the non-conforming sign cabinet and 

face panels. 

Staff Recommendation: DENIAL OF THE VARIANCE REQUEST. 

 

Illegal Temporary Signs 

Sign Cabinet proposed 

 to be replaced 













      Staff Report:  Board of Zoning Appeals 

     Case#   BZA2018-010 

Variance Request:  Room Addition Setback 

      Location:  10140 Colerain Ave. 

      Meeting Date:  August 22, 2018 

      Prepared by:  Marty Kohler 

         Senior Planner 

 

Mark Koeninger with KPA Architecture and Landscape, LLC representing property owner Louis 

Zettler has requested variances from Section 8.3.1, Section 13.3.2, Section 13.4.2(D), Section 

14.6.1, Section 14.6.2(A), Section 13.4.1, Section 15.5.1, and Section 13.4.2(C) in order to 

redevelop a property located at 10140 Colerain Avenue, currently being used as an auto sales 

facility, as a new auto sales facility.  

        

Case History: 

The subject property is located on the east side of Colerain Avenue just north of I-275 and south 

of the Colerain Towne Center.  The property is zoned B-2 General Business and was developed 

in the late 1980s as a BP gas station. The property was converted to an auto sales facility around 

2007.  At the time the property was converted to an auto sales facility, it was about 0.4 acres in 

size. It was subsequently reduced to 0.33 acres with the widening of Colerain Avenue by the 

Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT).   

 

Current Proposal 

 

On July 2, 2018, the applicant applied for a Zoning Certificate to demolish the existing building 

and canopy on the site and construct a new auto sales facility.  The Zoning Certificate was 

denied due to both missing information and failure to meet specific zoning requirements. 

 

Zoning Regulations 

 

Missing Information:  The following information was missing or incomplete on the 

initial zoning application.  If all of the requested variances are approved, this information 

would need to be provided in conformance with the Colerain Zoning Resolution prior to 

the issuance of a Zoning Certificate: 

 

1. Site landscaping and buffering as required. 

2. Exterior lighting including photo-metrics. 

3. Equipment, outbuildings, dumpster locations, etc. that will be visible on the site. 

4. Proposed site drainage, including water retention/ detention and sedimentation 

control measures. 

5. Legal descriptions for easements and other site restrictions. 

6. Parking and loading configuration, including calculation of total spaces for 

vehicle display, customer and employee parking, criteria used to determine total 

needed, pavement detail, curb location, curb detail, and aisle and stall dimensions. 



 

Variance Requests: 

 

Section 8.3.1 – The minimum lot area in the B-2 zone is 1 acre.  The plan 

indicates a net lot area of 0.33 acres.  The variance request is for a 0.67 acre 

reduction from the minimum lot area. 

 

Section 8.3.1 - The maximum lot coverage by impervious surfaces is 75 percent.  

The site plan indicates a lot coverage of 87 percent.  The variance request if for an 

additional 12 percent of the site to be covered with impervious material. 

 

Section 13.3.2 requires ten parking spaces for each 1000 square feet of building 

area and two spaces for each service bay.  Based on the building size of 2,325 

square feet and an allowance for a reduction for what appears to be a storage 

closet of 60 square feet allowed by section 13.3.1(D)(2) and an allowance for a 

ten percent reduction of overall parking spaces per section 13.3.4(B)(1) the 

required number of off street parking spaces is 20 exclusive of auto display 

spaces.  Only 6 spaces are included in the plan.  The variance request is for a 14 

space reduction in parking spaces.  (Note that the floor plan and site has an 

exterior dimension of 38.75’ by 60’ which calculates to 2,325 gross floor area, the 

plans note a gross floor area of 1,451 square feet and the appeals justification 

letter has a floor area of 1,929 square feet.  Since the floor plan and site plan 

indicates the area of 2,325, this was the number used for calculating parking 

requirements.) 

 

Section 13.4.2(D) – The minimum setback for parking spaces on entries 

perpendicular to the right of way is 30 feet.  The actual setback is 18 feet on the 

north and south property lines.  The variance request is for a 12 foot reduction in 

the setback for perpendicular parking. 

 

Section 14.6.1 - The minimum area for landscaping of a parking lot is 15% of the 

total area.  No internal landscaping is proposed.  The variance request is for the 

elimination of this requirement. 

 

Section 14.6.2(A) - A landscape island is required at the end of each row of 

parking including the parking along the street frontage. None are proposed.  The 

variance request is for the elimination of this requirement. 

 

Section 13.4.1 and 15.5.1 requires that the parking area have a 15 foot setback 

from the right-of-way and that the setback include landscaping.  No setback of the 

parking from the right-of-way is proposed.  The variance request is for the 

elimination of this requirement. 

 



Section 13.4.2(C) requires a pedestrian connection between the building customer 

entry and the public sidewalk along Colerain Ave.  None is proposed.  The 

variance request is for the elimination of this requirement. 

 

Staff Comments 

 

1. It is the applicant’s contention that it is the Township was responsible for the road 

widening project that impacted their site.  While the Township was in favor of the 

widening project, the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) was entirely 

responsible for the acquisition of right-of-way, design and construction of the project. 

2. It is the applicant’s contention for every variance request that “The Car Connection 

property, after the roadway project, is no longer a grandfathered parcel…”   Section 11.9 

of the Zoning Resolution states that the property can legally be continued to be used 

indefinitely unless the building is abandoned for more than two years or is damaged or 

destroyed by over 60 percent of its value.  This property is losing its non-conforming 

status only because the owner is choosing to completely demolish the principal building 

and redevelop the site.  

3. The property was 0.4 acres in size before the widening project which was substantially 

smaller than the minimum one-acre size requirement for new development.  The ODOT 

purchase of 0.07 acres for the right-of-way and whatever damages that occurred to the 

property should have been part of ODOT’s negation for the purchase of the property.  

Even at the original 0.4 acres the redevelopment of the site would have required 

substantial variances to be redeveloped as proposed by the applicant. 

4. The original configuration of the site as a gas station worked reasonably well for the 

property and could have continued as a gas station.  The owner’s preference to adapt the 

existing gas station building and canopy as a car sales facility created self-imposed 

difficulties. 

 

Staff Findings: 

 

1. The property in question would likely yield a reasonable return without the variances.  

The site can continue to be used for auto sales in its current condition as a non-

conforming development.  The property can reasonably be used as a permitted use in the 

B-2 General Business District within the limits of the zoning regulations. 

2. The variances requested are substantial since allowances for landscaping, permeable 

surfaces, and good parking configurations are highly desirable for new developments.  

3. The granting of the variances would grant a consideration that is not available to other 

property owners in the neighborhood. 

4. The granting of the variances would probably have a negative impact on neighboring 

property and would create a precedent to allow for other variances if requested by 

neighboring properties.   

5. Approval of the variances would not affect the delivery of government services. 



6. There are no topographic issues related to this property which would constrain the 

reasonable application of the regulations without additional expenses. 

7. By taking into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variances are granted, as 

weighed against the potential detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the 

neighborhood and broader community, staff finds that substantial justice would be done 

by not granting the variances for the proposed auto sales facility. 

 

Staff Recommendation:  

 

DENIAL OF ALL VARIANCE REQUESTS. 

 























      Staff Report:  Board of Zoning Appeals 

     Case#   BZA2018-011 

Variance Request:    Privacy Fence 

      Location:  3598 Ripplegrove Dr. 

      Meeting Date:  August 22, 2018 

      Prepared by:  Jesse Urbancsik, Planner 

        

Property occupant Laura Fox and property owner R. Patrick Conaway have requested a variance 

from Section 12.8.1 for a proposed 6-foot-tall privacy fence in the front yard. 

Case History: 

The subject property is located at the northeast corner of Ripplegrove Dr. and Silva Dr. and is a 

single family house zoned R-6 Urban Residential District.  The house was constructed in 1961 in 

the Colerain Heights subdivision.  The property is bordered by Northgate Mall to the north and 

single family residential to the west, south and east.   

The portion of Silva Dr. on the west side of the property is a dead-end street.  Both houses at the 

corner of Ripplegrove and Silva face Ripplegrove with the house at 3602 Ripplegrove having a 

driveway access to Silva.  There is a privacy fence separating Northgate Mall parking lot and the 

houses to the south of the Mall on Ripplegrove Dr.  There is a break in the fence with pedestrian 

connections between the Northgate Mall parking lot and the dead end of Silva Dr. and dead end 

of Wilcox Dr.  The houses on Wilcox Dr. bordering Northgate Mall face and have driveways on 

Wilcox rather than Ripplegrove.  The sidewalk connection to the mall is on the same side of the 

street as the subject property. 

Current Proposal 

 

The applicant applied on July 3, 2018 for a Zoning Certificate to construct a 6’ high privacy 

fence directly behind the sidewalk on the Silva Dr. frontage of the property.  The Zoning 

Certificate was refused on July 6, 2018 due to the prohibition of privacy fences within the front 

yard setback.  The property currently has a four-foot-high chain link fence in the front yard on 

Silva Dr. which complies with zoning regulations.  The owner and occupant of the property are 

seeking a more substantial barrier between the property and the pedestrian access to Northgate 

Mall than the four-foot-high fence that currently exists.   

 

Zoning Regulations 

 

Section 12.8.1 requires that fences in all residential and business districts may be erected as a 

privacy fence to a maximum height of 6 feet in a rear yard only. Such fence may encroach into 

the side yard up to a maximum distance equal to 25 percent of the side wall length.  The 

applicant has the ability to legally construct a fence that is four feet in height and 50 percent open 

in the front and side yard.  Both road frontages are considered to be front yard on corner lots.  

The purpose of the prohibition of privacy fences in the front yard to prevent visual obstructions 



in the front yard.  It should be noted that the property owner could plant a solid row of evergreen 

trees behind the current chain link fence and accomplish the need for privacy and separation. 

 

Staff Findings: 

1. The fence height variance requested is substantial since the zoning resolution prohibits 

privacy fences in the front yard of principal buildings. 

2. The granting of the variance would grant a consideration that is not available to other 

property owners in the neighborhood. 

3. The property in question would likely yield a reasonable return without the variance. 

4. The granting of the variance would probably not have a negative impact on neighboring 

property but would create a precedent to allow for privacy fences in front yards if 

requested by similar properties.   

5. Approval of the fence variances would not affect the delivery of government services. 

6. There are no unusual topographic or site configuration issues related to this property 

which would prevent the reasonable application of the front yard regulations.  The 

expressed nature of the hardship is based on an adverse relation between neighbors and 

not a physical attribute of the property. 

7. By taking into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as 

weighed against the potential detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the 

neighborhood and broader community, staff finds that substantial justice would not be 

done by granting the variance for a front yard privacy fence. 

 

Staff Recommendation: DENIAL OF THE VARIANCE REQUEST. 

 

 






